
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-Chair), Carr, 

Craghill, Derbyshire, Gillies, Hunter, Cannon, Looker, 
Mercer and Orrell 
 

Date: Thursday, 5 May 2016 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00 am on Wednesday 4 May 2016. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 20)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meetings of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 10 March and 7 April 2016.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 4 May 2016 at 5.00 pm. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) 71-73 Fulford Road,York, YO10 4BD (15/02888/FULM)  

(Pages 21 - 32) 
 

 Conversion of guesthouse to 10no.flats (use class C3) 
[Fishergate] [Site Visit] 
 

b) 8 Petercroft Lane, Dunnington, York, YO19 5NQ 
(15/02813/FUL) (Pages 33 - 46)  

 

 Erection of dwelling to rear and replacement garage  
[Osbaldwick and Derwent] [Site Visit] 
 

c) 99 Long Ridge Lane, Nether Poppleton, York YO26 6LW 
(15/02940/FUL)  (Pages 47 - 54) 

 

 Erection of raised platform with children's playhouse and 
attached slide and steps (retrospective) [Rural West York]  
[Site Visit]  

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

5. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries   
(Pages 55 - 70) 

 

 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area 
Planning Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 January and 31 March 2016, and 
provides a summary of the salient points from appeals 
determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals to date of 
writing is also included.   
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551078 

 E-mail –judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 4 May 2016 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00 

 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10:10 Former Saxon House Hotel 71 -73 Fulford Road 4a) 

10:45 8 Petercroft Lane Dunnington 4b) 

11:30 99 Long Ridge Lane Nether Poppleton 4c) 

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 10 March 2016 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Carr, Craghill, 
Gillies, Hunter, Cannon, Looker, Mercer and 
Orrell 

Apologies Councillors Derbyshire and Shepherd 

 

Site Visited by Reason for Visit 

Groves Chapel, 
Union Terrace 
 

Councillors Craghill, 
Galvin, Hunter, 
Looker and Mercer 

As the application 
was recommended 
for approval and 
objections had been 
received. 

Car Park Lying to 
the South of 
Hurricane Way 
 

Councillors Craghill, 
Galvin, Hunter and 
Mercer 

As the application 
was recommended 
for approval and 
objections had been 
received. 

Royal Masonic 
Benevolent 
Institute, 
Connaught Court 
 

Councillors Craghill, 
Galvin, Hunter and 
Mercer 

As the application 
was recommended 
for approval and 
objections had been 
received. 

Newgate, Newgate 
Market 
 

Councillors Craghill, 
Galvin, Hunter and 
Mercer 

As the application 
was recommended 
for approval and 
objections had been 
received. 

 
 

48. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. No interests 
were declared. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



49. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Area Planning 

Sub Committee held on 4 February 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

50. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Warters questioned why an application for a House in 
Multiple Occupation in his ward, which he had called in for 
consideration had been not been brought to Committee. He 
spoke about the application and the distance between it and 
another HMO. He felt that the Council’s database of HMOs was 
deficient and he had tried to get the Council’s threshold of 
HMOs reviewed. He urged Members to consider his comments.                               
 
 

51. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and Officers. 
 
 

51a) 206 Stockton Lane, York, YO31 1EY (15/02624/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr David Todd for 
the erection of 4 no. dwellings with access from Caedmon Close 
together with the reconfiguration of existing dwelling at 8 
Caedmon Close (resubmission). 
 
Officers gave an update to the Committee, full details of which 
were published online with the agenda, which was republished 
following the meeting. Some of the details included; 
 

 A revised water drainage scheme that had been received 

Page 4



 The outline in terms of acceptable rates of surface water 
run off in the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
 

 An amendment to Condition 16 (Fou
[...]
ent would 
increase congestion. He added that density figures did not take 
into account infrastructure and that three homes should be the 
maximum and scale and height should also be considered. 

Page 5



Representations were received from Bill Symons from the Foss 
Internal Drainage Board. He informed the Committee that the 
green field run off rate proposed was a discharge of 3 litres per 
second. This was in relation to a 2.14 hectare field. He 
confirmed to the Committee that the  development was 
upstream from the Foss Barrier Pumps, and the water run off 
would go into Tang Hall Beck which the Drainage Board 
maintained.  
 
In response to a question from a Member, Bill Symons 
confirmed  he did not feel the revised drainage scheme surface 
water run off rate was sufficient. 
 
Representations in support were received from Eamonn Keogh, 
the applicant’s agent. He stated the privacy and amenity for 
existing residents of Caedmon Close would be maintained by 
the distance and placing of the windows in the dwellings. He 
stated that the Highways Officers had visited the site three times 
and were happy with the access, and that the Fire Officer was 
now satisfied. He confirmed that the density of the site would be 
26 dwellings per hectare, which was below the Council’s 
suggested 40 dwellings per hectare in suburban areas. In 
reference to comments from the Drainage Board, he added that 
their figures were generic and difficult to achieve on small sites. 
He added that the diameter of pipe to achieve the discharge 
rate requested by the Drainage Board would be so small it 
would lead to flooding rather than lessening it. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about the written comments 
received from the Fire Officer, the agent confirmed that the 
applicant would be willing to install sprinkler systems inside the 
houses. 
 
Further representations were received from Mr Ron Clayton on 
behalf of Heworth Without Parish Council. He had concerns 
over density and
[...]
hat the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason:   The proposal would preserve the character and 

appearance of Fulford Village Conservation area and 
would not have an adverse impact on trees on the 
site, protected species, the openness of the area or 
the amenities of local residents.  

Page 10



51e) Newgate, Market Newgate, York (15/02890/ADV)  
 
Members considered an advert application by Mr Chris Price for 
the display of eight non illuminated and one illuminated direction 
signs in Shambles, Silver Street and Parliament Street. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason:   The signs respect the character and appearance of 

the conservation area and the listed buildings they 
are attached to and do not detract from the visual 
amenities. Public safety is not prejudiced. They 
comply with Development Control Local Plan Policies 
HE8 and GP21 and national planning guidance as 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

51f) Newgate Market, Newgate, York (15/02891/LBC)  
 
Members considered a listed building consent application from 
Mr Chris Price for the display of 4 no. wall mounted direction 
signs (3 x non-illuminated and 1 x externally illuminated) at 
entrances to the Market on 28,33 and 47 Shambles. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason:   The proposed signs will respect the special historic 

and architectural interest of the listed buildings and 
the character and appearance of the conservation 
area. The proposal complies with national planning 
guidance, as contained in the NPPF, and 
Development Control Local Plan HE4. 

 
 
 
 

Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 7 April 2016 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Derbyshire, Gillies, 
Hunter, Cannon, Mercer, Orrell and Funnell 
(Substitute for Councillor Looker) 

Apologies Councillor Looker 

 

52. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests in the business in the meeting. 
 
Councillor Galvin declared a personal interest in Agenda Items 
3a) and 3b) Groves Chapel, Union Terrace as he was a 
Governor of York Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. The building 
was owned by the NHS. He clarified that as a Governor, he was 
appointed by the Council and was not involved in the 
operational running of any of the hospital’s business matters. He 
added that membership of the Hospital’s Governing body was 
open to all. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
  
 

53. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within 
the remit of the Committee. 
 
 

54. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and Officers. 
 

Page 13



54a) Groves Chapel, Union Terrace, York YO31 7WS 
(15/02833/FULM)  
 
Members considered a full major application by Clarence Union 
Developments for a change of use of an existing building with 
internal and external alterations to form a convenience store at 
ground floor, 2no. flats at first floor and the erection of a four 
storey extension to the rear to accommodate 14 no. flats with 
associated car and cycle parking. 
 
Representations in objection were received from: 
 
Mr Andrew Dickinson who commented that in the Local Plan 
section on shoppi
[...]
 at the Chapel. He reported that proceeds from the 
sale of the chapel would go towards a new Endoscopy Unit and 
Radiology Suite. 
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding other 
options for conversion of the building, it was confirmed that 
Officers were aware of Hope Church’s proposal but they thought 
this was only to put a floor across the interior of the chapel to 
use it as a meeting room, but there were no other proposals 
forwarded at the pre-application stage. 
 
In response to other questions from Members, it was reported 
that; 
 

 There would be no disabled parking for customers, as 
there would be no customer parking at all. 

 1 hour pay and display would be changed to 10 minutes, 
would lead to a better use of parking. 

 
During debate some Members felt that the delivery hours were 
unsociable, and the manoeuvring space for vehicles on the 
street was limited, they added that they were disappointed that 
the housing that would be provided would not be affordable 
housing. Some Members added that they were not sure if the 
proposed highways improvements would ease the traffic 
problems, given the delivery vehicles using the road. Some 
Members were concerned about the increase of the traffic, the 
location of the supermarket, supermarket deliveries and the 
impact on residential amenity. However, others pointed out that 
the building had been empty for fifty years. 
 
Councillor Craghill then moved refusal of the application on the 
grounds of traffic, location of the supermarket, deliveries and 
how this would affect residential amenity, which was seconded 
by Councillor Cannon. On being put to the vote that motion fell. 
 
Councillor Carr then moved and Cllr Derbyshire seconded that 
the delivery times be amended from 7 am- 11pm to 10 am- 
4pm.  
 

Page 16



On being put to the vote that motion also fell. 
 
Finally, Councillor Gillies then moved and Councillor Orrell 
seconded, approval conditional upon the delivery times being 
revi
[...]
ication by Mrs A & M Royle & 
Barker for the demolition of existing kennels, stables quarantine 
and cattery buildings, erection of 4 no. detached dwellings with 
garages, and provision of a new access road from an existing 
driveway. 
 
In their update to Members, Officers reported that the applicant 
sought deferral so that the second reason for refusal, to 
undertake a bat survey, could be addressed. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to be determined at 

a later date. 
 
Reason:    To allow for further information to be provided on 

roosting bats. 
 
 

54d) Bicis Y Mas,59-63 Walmgate, York YO1 9TG (16/00012/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Ellis Thackray for 
the use of rear yard for café seating associated with existing 
retail use. 
 
Officers provided an update to Members, in which they advised 
that since their report had been written and published two 
additional objections had been received. One of these 
objections included a noise report, and that the site was 
predominantly a café not a retail premises/bike repair shop. In 
addition, if Members were minded to approve the application 
Officers suggested that condition 2 be reworded, as the 
applicant had expressed a wish at the site visit for a decrease in 
the number of tables in the yard. Full details of the noise report 
and the reworded condition were found in the Officer’s update 
which was attached to the online agenda for information. 

Page 18



 
Representations in objection were received from Mr Price. He 
felt that the application would have a detrimental affect on 
residential amenity, and informed the Committee that the 
Council’s Environmental Protection Unit had identified a loss of 
amenity is likely if the rear yard was used particularly in the 
evening. He highlighted than no assessment had been carried 
out as to the increase in covers or extended hours by either the 
Council or the applicant.  
 
Representations in support were received from Jane Thackray, 
the applicant. She informed the Committee that their primary 
business was as a bike repair shop. It was reported that during 
a trial period in 2011, complaints about noise received were due 
to a new member of staff moving recycling and the other were 
due to cyclists moving tables. It was noted that the courtyard 
had previously been rubble and that the cycling community had 
brought more tourists to the city. The applicant confirmed that 
the café was licensed but the yard was not. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

amended condition 2, to have four tables with three 
chairs around, and the conditions listed in the 
Officer’s report. 

 
Reason:   Whilst noise as a consequence of the introduction of 

the outside seating area would be apparent at times, 
the potential impact, based on national planning 
policy guidance, is regarded and not intrusive. The 
impact on residential amenity is considered to be 
acceptable and there are no other detrimental 
impacts to warrant refusal of the application.   

 
 

 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 15/02888/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 9 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 5 May 2016 Ward: Fishergate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Fishergate Planning 

Panel 
 
Reference:  15/02888/FULM 
Application at:  71 -73 Fulford Road York YO10 4BD  
For:  Conversion of guesthouse to 10no.flats (use class C3) 
By:  Skelwith Group 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  21 April 2016 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
1.1 The application relates to two mid-terrace properties located on the eastern side 
of Fishergate currently in use as a guesthouse.  The facility has 15 guestrooms and 
there are 2 flats within the building at the rear, which are for staff use only.  The 
hotel has off-street parki
[...]
 a contribution towards 
amenity space and sports provision in the area subject to consideration of the Local 
Plan Evidence Base: Open Space and Green Infrastructure Final report September 
2014.    Any contribution sought must meet national guidance and CIL Regulations 
122 and 123; the contribution must be necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms and the council cannot ask for more than 5 
contributions towards any single infrastructure project.   
 
4.14 There have not been any projects towards open space in the locality identified 
towards which a contribution is required to make the scheme acceptable.   
 
Education 
 
4.15 A contribution towards primary school provision could potentially be requested 
based on council policy ED4 as 4 of the flats proposed would have 2 or more 
bedrooms.  

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 15/02888/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 7 of 9 

 Any contribution sought must meet national guidance and CIL Regulations 122 and 
123; the contribution must be necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms and the council cannot ask for more than 5 contributions towards any 
single infrastructure project.  Supplementary planning guidance advises that only a 
contribution towards 1 primary school place could be sought based on the amount of 
2 bedroom flats proposed.  National regulations require that no more than 5 
contributions can be made towards any project.  The contribution which could be 
sought as a consequence of this development would not make a meaningful 
contribution towards any project and is therefore not requested.   
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The development proposed is acceptable in principle and compared to the 
extant use there is no evidence there would be harm on neighbour’s amenity or 
highway safety.  There would be adequate levels of amenity for future occupants.   
The entrance to the car park is owned by a third party.  This was the situation 
previously; if there were no
[...]
tee     12 May 2016 

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

Summary 

1 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area 
Planning Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 January and 31 March 2016, and provides a 
summary of the salient points from appeals determined in that period. A 
list of outstanding appeals to date of writing is also included.   

Background  

2 Appeal statistics are collated by the Planning Inspectorate on a quarterly 
basis. Whilst the percentage of appeals allowed against the Council’s 
decision is no longer a National Performance Indicator, the Government 
will use appeals performance in identifying poor performing planning 
authorities, with a view to the introduction of special measures and direct 
intervention in planning matters within the worst performing authorities. 
This is now in place for Planning Authorities where more than 60% of 
appeals against refusal of permission for major applications are allowed.  

3 The tables below includes all types of appeals such as those against 
refusal of planning permission, against conditions of approval, 
enforcement notices, listed building applications and lawful development 
certificates.  Table 1 shows performance on appeals decided by the 
Planning Inspectorate, for the last quarter 1 January to 31 March 2016, 
Table 2 shows performance for the 12 months 1 April 2015 to 31 March 
2016.  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 55 Agenda Item 5



 

Table 1:  CYC Planning Appeals Performance  

 01/01/16 to 31/03/16 
(Last Quarter) 

01/01/15 to 31/03/15 
(Corresponding Quarter) 

Allowed 0 3 

Part Allowed 0 2 

Dismissed 5 9 

Total Decided  5 14 

% Allowed           0% 21% 

% Part Allowed - 14% 

 
 
Table 2:  CYC Planning Appeals Performance  

 01/04/15 to 31/03/16 
(Last 12 months) 

01/04/14 to 31/03/15 
(Corresponding 12 month 

period) 

Allowed 4 13 

Part Allowed 0 4 

Dismissed
[...]
s C3) to a 
house in multiple occupation (use class C4)

46 Heslington Road York 
YO10 5AU 

APP/C2741/W/16/3146542 W

22 April 2016 Page 2 of 3

ANNEX B
P

age 68



Received on: Ref No: Appeal Ref No: Site: Description:

Officer: Total number of appeals: 1Sophie Prendergast

Process:

12/11/2015 15/00036/REF Erection of two storey dwellingLidgett House 27 Lidgett 
Grove York YO26 5NE 

APP/C2741/W/15/3136728 W

Total number of appeals: 16

22 April 2016 Page 3 of 3

ANNEX B
P

age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 07/04/2016 Area Planning Sub-Committee

	4a 71-73 Fulford Road,York, YO10 4BD (15/02888/FULM)
	15 02888 FULM Former Saxon House Hotel 71 -73 Fulford Road

	4b 8 Petercroft Lane, Dunnington, York, YO19 5NQ (15/02813/FUL)
	8 Petercroft Lane.pdf

	4c 99 Long Ridge Lane, Nether Poppleton, York YO26 6LW (15/02940/FUL)
	99 Long Ridge Lane.pdf

	5 Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries
	Annex A-Appeal Summaries between 01 01 16 and 31 03 16
	Annex B-Outstanding appeals 22 04 2016






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 5 May 2016 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Derbyshire, Gillies, Hunter, 
Cannon, Looker, Mercer, Orrell and Taylor 
(Substitute for Councillor Craghill) 

Apologies Councillor Craghill 

 

Site Visited by Reason for Visit 

71-73 Fulford Road, 
York 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer and 
Shepherd.  

As the application 
was recommended 
for approval and 
objections had been 
received. 

8 Petercroft Lane, 
Dunnington 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer and 
Shepherd. 

As the application 
was recommended 
for approval and 
objections had been 
received. 

99 Long Ridge 
Lane, Nether 
Poppleton 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer and 
Shepherd. 

As the application 
was recommended 
for refusal and had 
been called in by 
the Ward Member. 

 
55. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
4a) 71-73 Fulford Road as he lived on New Walk Terrace which 
was in a residential priority parking scheme zone area. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 
 
 



56. Minutes  
 
In regards to Minute Item 54a) Groves Chapel of the7 April 
minutes, Councillor Taylor requested the deletion of the words 
“but they thought this was only to put a floor across the interior 
of the chapel to use it as a meeting room” reported in response 
to a question from a Member, on the grounds of accuracy.  
 
Councillor Taylor moved deletion of this response. On being put 
to the vote, this fell. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Area 

Planning Sub Committee held on 10 March and 7 
April 2016 were approved as correct records and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

57. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council‟s Public Participation Scheme on 
general issues within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 

58. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and Officers. 
 
 

58a) 71-73 Fulford Road,York, YO10 4BD (15/02888/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application by the Skelwith 
Group for the conversion of a guesthouse to 10no. flats (use 
class C3). 
 
Officers gave an update to Members in which they informed 
them that revised plans had been submitted to show that 
applicants could make use of the rear alley at the rear of 63-69 
Fulford Road to transport bins and cycles.  
They also proposed an additional planning condition to require a 
travel plan, if Members were minded to approve the application.  



They reported that Councillor D‟Agorne had submitted 
comments in support of the recommended conditions of cycle 
parking, the offer of bus passes to the first residents and an 
additional car club spot in close vicinity. He had asked 
Highways Network Management if two car parking spaces 
outside of the site were suitable and asked for the short section 
of the „guest parking‟ respark to be replaced with double yellow 
lines, as there were concerns over safety given the proximity of 
the junction opposite and to residents coming from Ellwood 
Court. However, Officers felt that this was not relevant to this 
particular application and could be dealt with under highway 
legislation. 
 
Members sought clarification from Officers on access and rights 
of way in relation to parking on the site. It was reported that 
planning permission did not override  private property rights so 
the owners of the rear access which belonged to the owners of 
Ellwood Court, could prevent future residents from crossing their 
land if they wanted to. However, there was a potential access 
from a footpath to the rear of 63-69 Fulford Road which could be 
used. 
 
Representations in objection were received from Karen Lee, the 
Company Secretary of the owners of the freehold of Ellwood 
Court. She mentioned that the residents of Ellwood Court held 
the freehold of the rear access and that they had given 
conditional access to Saxon House when it was a hotel to cross 
over the land. This condition remained in place whilst it was a 
hotel, however it would no longer operate as a hotel and 
therefore that condition would be extinguished for the proposed 
flats. She expressed concerns that the only parking spaces that 
were proposed, were ones that would be accessed by crossing 
land owned by Ellwood Court residents, and that the applicants 
had not discussed the arrangements with residents.  
Officers were asked whether residents could be provided with a 
bus pass as they had been excluded from the R20 zone as 
suggested by the Council‟s Highway Network Management. It 
was confirmed that they could be provided with bus passes and 
car club membership and this was encouraged within the travel 
plan for the development. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer‟s report and the prior 
completion of a planning obligation under section 106 
of the Planning Act to secure the following: 



 

 Car Club Membership-1 year 

 Bus Pass- 6 months 
 
Reason:  The development is acceptable in principle and 

compared to the extant use there is no evidence there 
would be harm on neighbour‟s amenity or highway 
safety. There would be adequate levels of amenity for 
future occupants. The scheme does not conflict with 
the policies of the NPPF. 

 
 

58b) 8 Petercroft Lane, Dunnington, York, YO19 5NQ 
(15/02813/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Peter Hodgson 
for the erection of a dwelling to the rear and a replacement 
garage. 
 
In their update to Members, Officers reported that Paragraph 
4.7 should refer to Design Guideline 9 of the Village Design 
Statement. It was incorrect for the report to suggest that there 
was not a specific guideline, although the guideline did not 
oppose sub-division in principle. 
 
Representations in support of the application were received 
from Martin Hodgson the son of the applicant. He informed 
Members that the proposed dwelling was for his father who was 
blind so that he could live more comfortably. 
 
Representations were received from Stuart Kay on behalf of 
Dunnington Parish Council. He informed the Committee that 
they did not support back garden developments, of which this 
would be the third in the village. The development would be a 
single storey house with a dormer in a line of single storey 
houses.  
 
Further representations were received from Councillor Brooks, 
the Ward Member. She spoke about the ineffective surface 
water drainage in Dunnington. She commented how she felt that 
small developments in the village added to the water discharge 
levels and she requested that if approved that a surface water 
run off rate of 1.4l/s/ha be conditioned. 
 



In response to questions from Members about whether they 
could condition the surface water run off, Officers  replied that 
the plans for the development had shown a hydrobrake system 
and a request could be made for a permeable driveway. 
Nonetheless, with a permeable driveway this was unlikely to 
reach the level desired. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer‟s report and the 
addition of an informative to state that permeable 
paving should be used as a means of surface water 
drainage. 

 
Reason:   As the application accords with the national planning 

policy in the NPPF and relevant policies in the 2005 
City of York Draft Local Plan. 

 
     

58c) 99 Long Ridge Lane, Nether Poppleton, York YO26 6LW 
(15/02940/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Nicholas 
Reynolds for the erection of a raised platform with a children‟s 
playhouse and attached slide and steps (retrospective). 
 
Officers informed Members that they had received additional 
comments from an objector to the application. The comments 
stated that those residents who were in support of the 
application would not be directly affected by the structure and 
that they had no objections to the ground level equipment.  
 
Representations were received from the applicant Nicholas 
Reynolds. He informed the Committee how he had built the 
structure for his children out of reclaimed materials. Following 
comments from an objector he had increased the planted 
screening to restrict the view.  
 
In response to a Member‟s question, the applicant confirmed 
that the platform had been constructed in 2011 and the 
playhouse in 2013 and that he did not intend to demolish it if he 
moved away as his daughters wished to retain it for their 
children.  
 
Some Members suggested that if the playhouse had no 
windows and the walkway was not accessible that there would 



not be an issue with overlooking. Officers confirmed that it was 
not the playhouse that was issue, it was with the use of the slide 
and the platform. 
 
Other Members suggested extending the fence and having 
dense planting on the platform to reduce overlooking of the 
neighbour‟s garden. Consideration was also given to giving a 
temporary approval of between three and fifteen years. 
 
Councillor Gillies moved and Councillor Cannon seconded 
approval. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved; subject to the 

imposition of conditions related to screening to be 
delegated to Officers for consideration and approval. 

 
Reason:  Subject to a condition to increase the screen between 

the play structure and the neighbouring garden it is 
considered that any loss of privacy would not be so 
significant as to outweigh the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. 

 
59. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

 
Members considered a report which informed them of the 
Council‟s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate between 1 January and 31 March 2016. 
The report also included a list of outstanding appeals to date. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   To inform Members of the current position in relation 

to planning appeals against the Council‟s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


